BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

PROOF OF SERVICE

DOCKET NO. UE-001952

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS That the undersigned, an employee of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission at Olympia, Washington, hereby certifies that a copy of the document referred to below was served on the parties of record in said proceeding in the following manner:

On the 20TH day of APRIL, 2001, a true copy of FOURTEENTH SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER ACCEPTING SMALL CUSTOMER SPECIAL CONTRACT COMPLIANCE FILING

in the above-entitled cause now pending before the Commission was enclosed in an envelope addressed to each of the parties of record as set forth below. Each envelope was addressed to the address shown in the official files attached hereto, sealed with the required first-class postage thereon, and deposited on said date in the United States mail in the City of Olympia, County of Thurston, State of Washington.

PARTIES OF RECORD AND OTHERS RECEIVING NOTICE

Parties of Record on Filing: 001952 In-House Distribution List: UTIL.DIS

Faxed to parties

Katherine Hunter, Records Center Manager

*******	***************************************	X
*	P. 01	Ж

TRANSACTION REPORT

APR-20-2001 FRI 04:53 PM

	п.	^	٨	n	^	٨	M	T
В	К	U	н	IJ	Ü	Н	S	l

*

DATE	START	RECE I VER	TX TIME	PAGES	TYPE	NOTE	M#	DP X
APR-20	03:55 PM 04:00 PM 04:06 PM 04:11 PM 04:17 PM 04:22 PM 04:23 PM 04:33 PM 04:43 PM		4' 55" 4' 50" 4' 40" 4' 57" 4' 43" 4' 45" 4' 35" 4' 37" 4' 44" 4' 43"	15555555555555555555555555555555555555	SEND SEND SEND SEND SEND SEND SEND SEND	OK OK OK OK OK OK OK OK OK OK	236 236 236 236 236 236 236 236 236 236)))))

TOTAL: 56M 53S PAGES: 180

Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission 1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW PO Box 47250 Olympia, WA 98504-7250

> Records Center Ph. # 360-664-1234 Fax # 360-586-1150

Docket No. UE-001952 et al

Date: April 20, 2001

Number of pages including cover sheet: 15

14th Supp.

NAME:	FAX NUMBER:
Melinda Davison (Ari Liquide et al)	503-241-8160
Tom Anderson (Whatcom County PUD #1)	360-384-4849
Stan Berman & Todd Glass (PSE)	206-447-0849
James Van Nostrand (PSE)	206-386-7500

Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission 1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW PO Box 47250 Olympia, WA 98504-7250

Records Center Ph. # 360-664-1234 Fax # 360-586-1150

Docket No. UE-001952 et al

Date: April 20, 2001

Number of pages including cover sheet: \5

14th Supp.

NAME:	FAX NUMBER:
Melinda Davison (Ari Liquide et al)	503-241-8160
Tom Anderson (Whatcom County PUD #1)	360-384-4849
Stan Berman & Todd Glass (PSE)	206-447-0849
James Van Nostrand (PSE)	206-386-7500
Kimberly Harris (PSE)	425-462-3300
Frank Prochaska (AWPPW)	425-339-6196
John A. Cameron (Bellingham Cold Storage)	503-778-5299
Michael Myers (ARCO)	213-633-6899
Jim Pemberton (City of Anacortes)	360-293-1938
William Blakney & Donald Woodworth King County	206-296-0415
S. Bradley Van Cleve (INTEL Corporation)	503-241-8160
Simon ffitch & Robert Cromwell (Public Counsel)	206-389-2058
Don Trotter, AAG & Sally Johnston, AAG & Robert Cedarbaum, AAG (Staff)	360-586-5522

..... ADDRESS.....

RECIP_ID NAME.....

98512	77210	98104	98001	98124-2207	98248-9383	98104	98104	97201		98164	77056	97201	98164	98040	98004-55	98227-1174		90017-2566	98221	98201	98660	98009-9734	85226		97201	98101-3197	98104	98104	18195-1501
WA	XI	WA	WA	WA	WA	WA	WA	OR		WA	XI	OR	WA	WA	WA	WA		CA	WA	WA	MA	WA	AZ		OR	MA	WA	WA	PA
Tumwater	Houston	Seattle	Auburn	Seattle	Ferndale	Seattle	Seattle	Portland		Seattle	Houston	Portland	Seattle	Seattle	Bellevue	BELLINGHAM		Los Angeles	Anacortes	Everett	Vancouver	BELLEVUE	Chandler		Portland	Seattle	Seattle	Seattle	ALLENTOWN
CNC Containers; 3045 32nd Ave.	Equilon Enterprises LLC; PO Box 4453	King County; B550 King County Courthouse	Tesoro Northwest Co.; 3450 S 344th Way	The Boeing Company; PO Box 3707	Public Utility District No. 1 Whatco; 1705 Trigg Rd	Heller Ehrman White McAuliffe, LLP; 701 Fifth Avenue #6100	Office of the Prosecuting Attorney-K; Natural Resources Section; 900 King County Administrati	DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE; 1300 S W Fifth Ave STE 2300	WUTC; Attorney General Office; State Mail Stop 40128	Public Counsel; 900 Fourth Ave. STE 2000	Air Liguide America Corporation; 2700 Post Oak Blvd.	Davison Van Cleve; 1300 SW Fifth Ave. STE 2915	OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL; PUBLIC COUNSEL; 900 4th Avenue STE 2000	Heller Ehrman White & McAuliffe; 701 5th Ave STE 6100	Puget Sound Energy; One Bellevue Center DBC-15; 411 - 108th Ave NE STE 1800	GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, Inc.; Transportation Division; PO Box 1174	WUTC; Attorney General Office; State Mail Stop 40128	Davis Wright Tremaine LLP; 865 S. Figueroa St. STE 2400	City of Anacortes; Public Works; PO Box 547	Association of Western Pulp and Pape; 3124 Grand Ave.	REGULATORY & COGENERATION SVC., INC.; 900 Washington Street STE 1000	Puget Sound Energy (E012); Rates & Regulations; PO Box 97034 (MS:OBC-03W)	Intel Corporation; 5000 W. Chandler Blvd.; OC4-001	WUTC; Attorney General Section; State Mail Stop 40128	Davison Van Cleve, 1300 SW Fifth Avenue STE 2915	Stoel Rives LLP; 600 University Street STE 3600	William Blakney, Donald Woodworth & King County Prosecutor's Office; 900 King County Administration Bldg.; 500 Fourth Ave.	King County Prosecutor's Office; 900 King County Administration Bldg; 500 Fourth Ave.	AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICAL INC.; 7201 HAMILTON BLVD.
					Anderson, Tom	Berman, Stan	Blakney, William	Cameron, John	Cedarbaum, Robert D	Cromwell, Robert, Jr	Darnell, Mark	Davison, Melinda	ffitch, Simon	Glass, Todd	Harris, Kimberly	Hazlett, Scott	Johnston, Sally	Myers, Michael	Pemberton, Jim	Prochaska, Frank	SCHOENBECK, DONALD W	Secrist, Steve	Sedler, Marty	Trotter, Don	Van Cleve, S. Bradley	VAN NOSTRAND, JAMES	William Blakney, Donald Woodworth	Woodworth, Donald	YOTT, MR ROGER
272474	224998	276154	272479	224996	182895	270940	276155	64337	78716	253563	226326	233962	140939	195446	155639	31040	73373	275481	174624	272395	86339	13055	277552	84476	123443	40828	273437	279907	43875

FORMAL UTILITY ORDERS & LETTERS

Date Served: 04/20/01	Docket No: UE-001952
Cathy Kern (hand deliver Utility Industry Support Perwater - 5 copies, telecom 3 copies, water section Vicki Elliott ALJ assigned? if not,1 co (No Open Meeting orders unless the item is controve see Lisa or Kathy, if quest Penny Hansen Rachel Porter (No Protect	Policy staff assigned, if no, Policy Planning generic Paul Curl Final Util. Sub. File Public Affairs Persial Popt of Health (Ethan Moseng & Gregg Grunenfelder) Water Orders Only! Mike Sommerville (Protective Orders Only) Meeting Policy staff assigned, if no, Policy Planning generic Paul Curl Final Util. Sub. File Public Affairs Person Planning generic Paul Curl Final Util. Sub. File Public Affairs Orders Only Mister Orders Only! Mike Sommerville (Protective Orders Only)

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Air Liquide America Corporation, Air Products and Chemicals, Inc., The Boeing Company, CNC Containers, Equilon Enterprises, LLC, Georgia-Pacific West, Inc., Tesoro Northwest Company, The City of Anacortes, Washington, and Intel Corporation)	DOCKET NO. UE-001952 (consolidated)
Complainants, v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc. Respondent.)))))	FOURTEENTH SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER ACCEPTING SMALL CUSTOMER SPECIAL CONTRACT COMPLIANCE FILING
In re: Petition of Puget Sound Energy, Inc. for an Order Reallocating Lost Revenues Related to any Reduction in the Schedule 48 or G-P Special Contract Rates)))))	DOCKET NO. UE-001959 (consolidated)

MEMORANDUM

- On April 5, 2001, the Commission entered its Eleventh Supplemental Order in Docket Nos. UE-001952 and UE-001959 (Consolidated) approving and adopting settlement agreement, subject to conditions; dismissing proceedings; and granting other relief. Among other things, the Commission's Order approves as a service option for certain customers a form of Small Customer Special Contract.
- On April 19, 2001, Intel Corporation (Intel) and Puget Sound Energy, Inc. (PSE), filed a Small Customer Special Contract in accordance with the settlement agreement. The Small Customer Special Contract proposed to be effective is attached as Appendix A to this Order, which is incorporated into and made a part of this Order.
- Commission Staff has reviewed the subject Small Customer Special Contract and has conveyed to the Commission that it appears to comply in all respects with the Commission's Eleventh Supplemental Order. The Commission finds that the Small

SMALL CUSTOMER SPECIAL CONTRACT

This Small Customer Special Contract ("Special Contract"), dated as of this <u>Market Special Contract</u>, day of April, 2001, is made by and between Intel Corporation ("Customer") and Puget Sound Energy, a Washington corporation ("PSE") (each a "Party" and collectively "Parties").

RECITALS "

- A. PSE is a public service company engaged in the sale and distribution of electric energy.
- B. Customer currently receives electric service from PSE under the rates and terms contained in Schedule 48, and a Service Agreement to Schedule 48 ("Schedule 48 Service Agreement").
- C. PSE, Customer, and other parties entered into a Stipulation of Settlement dated March 9, 2001 ("Stipulation"), the terms and conditions of which are incorporated herein by this reference.
- D. The Stipulation provides that Customer will terminate service under Schedule 48 and the Schedule 48 Service Agreement.
- E. In exchange for the good and valuable consideration, PSE and Customer agree to terminate the Schedule 48 Service Agreement and agree that PSE should provide electric service to Customer in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this Special Contract.

SPECIAL CONTRACT

- 1. Provision of Service. PSE agrees to provide, and Customer agrees to accept, electric service under the rates and terms stated in this Special Contract. In the event of an inconsistency between this Special Contract and any Exhibit to this Special Contract, the terms of the Exhibit shall control.
- 2. Term. The term of this Special Contract will begin on the date that the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission ("Commission") approves this Special Contract and the Stipulation ("Effective Date") and Customer makes an election pursuant to Section 5.1. The term will conclude upon the Final Termination Date, which, unless this Special Contract is terminated earlier as provided herein, will be the earlier of: (a) completion of PSE's next general rate case before the Commission; or (b) December 31, 2005. For purposes of this Section 2 and this

credits owed by PSE in other billing periods. In order to receive the credit under this Section 3, Customer must have appropriate metering (as defined by Section 13.1) installed to allow PSE to monitor such self-generation. Customer is responsible for any expenses associated with installing or maintaining such metering necessary for self-generation. In addition, Customer may receive credits for load curtailments when requested by PSE pursuant to the provisions of Schedule 93.

- 4. Termination due to Load Growth. This Special Contract is premised on the commitment of Customer to maintain aggregate peak electric demand at no higher than levels set forth in Exhibit A of this Special Contract. If prior to the date that Customer becomes a core customer as provided in Sections 7 and 11, Customer's aggregate energy usage at all of its Locations served under this Special Contract in any billing period increases by more than 25% from the aggregate energy as set forth in Section IV of Exhibit A to this Special Contract, or if Customer's aggregated demand at all such Locations integrated over any thirty-minute period is more than 50% higher than Customer's non-coincident aggregated peak demand as set forth in Section IV of Exhibit A to this Special Contract, then Customer will be required to switch its electric service to Schedule 448 or 449 within 30 calendar days. This obligation will terminate once Customer begins taking core service as provided in Sections 7 and 11.
- 5. Rates. Customer shall pay PSE the charges that are listed in the attached Exhibit A. The charges include a rate for energy, which rate is referred to in this Special Contract as the "Special Contract Energy Rate":
 - 5.1. Energy Rates through October 31, 2001. From the Effective Date through October 31, 2001, if Customer does not elect to take service under PSE's Schedule 448 or 449 as provided in Section 10, and if Customer is not required to switch service to Schedule 448 or 449 as provided in Section 4, then, except as provided in subsection 5.2, the Special Contract Energy Rate will be one of the following at Customer's election (as provided in Section 6):
 - 5.1.1. \$225 per MWh; or
 - 5.1.2. A rate equal to the hourly Index price, less \$100/MWh, with a floor of \$48/MWh. See Rate Volatility, Section 9 (below).
 - 5.1.3. Schedule 48 shall apply until Customer notifies PSE in writing or its election of a Special Contract Energy Rate under either Section 5.1.1 or 5.1.2.

- generation resources, and will not entitle Customer to service based on PSE cost of generation.
- 9.2. Prices of power and availability of power may reach levels that make it impossible for Customer to carry on its business. Customer agrees that, even if pricing or availability of power make it impossible for Customer to carry on its business, and even if such pricing or availability endangers the public health, safety, and welfare, that will not constitute a grounds for return to core status, will not entitle Customer to service from PSE generation resources, and will not entitle Customer to service based on PSE cost of generation.
- 9.3. A determination that actions by market participants were in violation of federal, state, or local law will not impact the obligations of PSE and Customer under this Special Contract.
- 9.4. PSE may use resources to supply Customer with power in certain circumstances, and the costs of that power may be significantly different from the market price. Such difference will not constitute a grounds for return to core status, will not entitle Customer to service from PSE generation resources, and will not entitle Customer to service based on PSE cost of generation.
- 9.5. Customer has employed energy experts and counsel experienced in energy issues to provide advice and assistance in making the decision to accept service as a non-core customer that is never entitled to return to core service under any circumstances, except as expressly provided in Sections 7 and 11 of this Special Contract. Customer fully understands all of the risks of that choice, and has considered and accepted those risks in accepting service as a non-core customer under this Special Contract.
- 9.6. Customer further acknowledges that it has considered all risks inherent in this Special Contract. Customer has sought advice of energy experts and counsel experienced with energy issues and fully understand the costs and risks of that agreement. To the extent Customer elects the Index minus \$100/MWh option (Section 5.1.2 above), Customer understands that the Index is subject to all the risks discussed above, and Customer knowingly accepts such risk and waives all right to challenge the resulting rate level. To the extent Customer elects the \$225/MWh option (Section 5.1.1 above), Customer has evaluated the costs of that option and accepts the resulting impact on its business and operations as a result of the resulting rate level. Customer waives any and all claims to seek relief because the rate option that Customer elects is or may become different

To PSE:

P.O. Box 97034 Bellevue, WA 98009-9734

To Customer:

2800 Center Drive N Dupont, WA 98327

13. Delivery Service

- 13.1. Service Quality Standards and Distribution System Connection. PSE shall be obligated to maintain its distribution facilities consistent with applicable standards including service quality standards required by the Commission. Regardless of the voltage at which its distribution service is provided, Customer shall be deemed to be connected to the PSE's Distribution System during the Term of this Special Contract.
- 13.2. Service Voltages. Unless otherwise specified in this Special Contract, high voltage service is defined as three-phase delivery voltage of at least 50 kV. Primary voltage service is defined as three-phase delivery voltage of at least 600 Volts but less than 50 kV.
- 13.3. Customer's Facilities. Customer is responsible for procuring, installing and maintaining all necessary wiring, transformers, switches, cut-outs and protection equipment beyond the Distribution Point(s) of Delivery, and such service facilities and equipment shall be of types and characteristics reasonably acceptable to PSE. The entire service installation, protection coordination, and the balance of the load between phases shall be subject to approval by PSE which shall not be unreasonably refused.
- 13.4. Dedicated Facilities. Any new or existing facilities owned by PSE and dedicated to use by Customer shall be specified in Exhibit A and covered by a separate Dedicated Facility lease. Charges to Customer over and above the charges specified in Exhibit A shall be as specified in the lease.

14. Metering And Billing

14.1. Metering. Customer's load served under this Special Contract shall be separately metered by meters capable of measuring and recording kW demands (and kVAR demands) on a fifteen (15) or thirty (30) minute

DATED: April <u>//</u>, 2001

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.

Ву:

Title: Director - Pales

INTEL CORPORATION

By: Month

Title: Enery Sugar Maga

dollars per megawatt-hour) for the period in which such hour occurs or (ii) any replacement INDEX selected as provided below. For purposes of this Exhibit A " Firm On-Peak," "Firm Off-Peak" and "Sunday & NERC Holidays 24 Hour Firm" have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms by Dow Jones in connection with the Dow Jones Mid-Columbia Electricity Index. If Dow Jones reports none of the indices at Mid-Columbia referenced above in this definition of INDEX for any given period, or if any permanent replacement index established pursuant to the following sentence is not reported for any given period, then the INDEX for each hour of such unreported period shall be equal to the quantity-weighted average of the prices of energy delivered or received by PSE during such hour under short-term (twenty-four (24) hours or less) wholesale sales and purchases by PSE. If Dow Jones permanently ceases to report any of the indices at Mid-Columbia referenced in the definition of INDEX, or if the methodology used to determine any of said reported indices is materially modified or changed, Customer and PSE shall select a mutually agreeable permanent replacement, reported by a reputable third party, that reflects actual same day non-firm transactions at the Mid-Columbia. If, after thirty (30) days, Customer and PSE are at impasse, the determination of the replacement index that best replicates the INDEX as described above in this definition based on Mid-Columbia energy prices as they were reported for such INDEX on the effective date of this Schedule, shall be made consistent with the Dispute Resolution provisions of this Small Customer Special Contract.

- (b) For purposes of calculating the Distribution Service Charge, the billing demand is the highest average 30 minute demand recorded in the billing period.
- Based upon historic demands; subject to adjustment in accordance with Table DSM below, with adjustments effective as of the date identified in Table DSM.

Table DSM. Schedule of DSM (Conservation) Charges for Existing DSM

Date	High Voltage	Primary Voltage	See .
Jan. 1, 2001	\$0.74 / kVa – Month	\$0.61 / kVa – Month	
Oct. 2001	\$0.57 / kVa – Month	\$0.46 / kVa – Month	
Oct. 2002	\$0.39 / kVa – Month	\$0.27 / kVa – Month	
Oct. 2003	\$0.15 / kVa – Month	\$0.12 / kVa – Month	
Oct. 2004 and beyond	\$0.00 / kVa – Month	\$0.00 / kVa – Month	

⁽d) As such rider or charge may be modified from time to time pursuant to modifications to Schedule 120.